

No. A20-1318

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Carter Justice,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Marvel, LLC d/b/a Pump It Up Parties,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE MINNESOTA SKI AREAS ASSOCIATION**

SUBBARAMAN PLLC

Mahesha P. Subbaraman (#392486)
222 South 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3389

THRONDSET MICHENFELDER, LLC

Patrick W. Michenfelder (#24207X)
One Central Avenue West, Suite 101
St. Michael, MN 55376

Attorneys for Appellant Carter Justice

SCHWEBEL GOETZ & SIEBEN, P.A.

Matthew J. Barber (#0397240)
80 South 8th Street, Suite 5120
Minneapolis, MN 55402

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Minnesota
Association for Justice and Public Justice*

**GREGERSON, ROSOW, JOHNSON &
NILAN, LTD.**

Joseph A. Nilan (#121277)
Daniel A Ellerbrock (#0392039)
Jacob T. Merkel (#0397211)
100 Washington Avenue South, Suite 1550
Minneapolis, MN 55401

Attorneys for Respondent Marvel, LLC

NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA

Brian N. Johnson (#132767)
Cortney G. Sylvester (#231514)
250 Marquette Avenue South, Suite 800
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Applicants
Minnesota Ski Areas Association and
Supporting Organizations*

MCCOLLUM CROWLEY, PA

Brian J. Kluk (#396320)

7900 Xerxes Avenue South, Suite 700

Minneapolis, MN 55431

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Defense Lawyers Association*

CONLIN LAW FIRM, LLC

Taylor Brandt Cunningham (0400041)

600 Highway 169 South, Suite 1650

Minneapolis, MN 55426

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Consumer
Federation of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

 I. INTRODUCTION..... 4

 II. MINNESOTA HAS LEGISLATIVELY EXPRESSED A PUBLIC
 POLICY IN FAVOR OF WAIVERS OF ORDINARY
 NEGLIGENCE BY OPERATORS OF RECREATIONAL
 FACILITIES, INCLUDING WHEN EXECUTED BY THE
 PARENT OF A MINOR 5

 III. FURTHER LIMITATIONS ON PARENTAL LIABILITY
 WAIVERS WOULD CONTRAVENE MINNESOTA’S POLICY
 INTERESTS FAVORING EXPANSIVE RECREATIONAL
 OPPORTUNITIES AND PARENTS’ RIGHTS TO MAKE
 DECISIONS ABOUT PARTICIPATING IN THEM 7

 A. This Court Should Respect Minnesota’s Public Policy
 Interest in Promoting Access to Recreational Activities 8

 B. This Court Should Respect the Rights of Parents to Decide
 When and Under What Conditions Their Children
 Participate in Recreational Activities..... 10

 IV. IF THIS COURT REACHES THE ISSUE OF WHETHER
 PUBLIC AMUSEMENT WAIVERS VIOLATE PUBLIC
 POLICY, IT SHOULD REAFFIRM EXISTING LAW
 FINDING THEM VALID..... 13

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beehner v. Cragun Corp.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 821	14
<i>Cooper v. Aspen Skiing Co.</i> , 48 P.3d 1229 (2002).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Amphitheatre Corp.</i> , 206 Minn. 282 (1939)	15
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	10
<i>London Guar. & Accid. Co. v. Smith</i> , 64 N.W.2d 781 (Minn. 1954).....	10, 11
<i>Malecha v. St. Croix Valley Skydiving Club, Inc.</i> , 392 N.W.2d 727 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986), <i>review denied</i> (Minn. Oct. 29, 1986)	14
<i>Miller v. Pelzer</i> , 199 N.W. 97 (Minn. 1924).....	11
<i>Schlobohm v. Spa Petite, Inc.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 920 (Minn. 1982).....	6, 13
<i>Soderberg v. Anderson</i> , 922 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2019).....	9
<i>SooHoo v. Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007).....	10
<i>Yang v. Voyagaire Houseboats</i> , 701 N.W.2d 783 (Minn. 2005).....	14
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-107	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-107(1)(a).....	12

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-22-107(1)(b).....	12
Minn. Stat. §§ 120A.22, subds. 4-5, 8.....	13
Minn. Stat. § 144.341, 144.344	13
Minn. Stat. § 604.055	5, 6, 7
Minn. Stat. § 604.055, subd. 1.....	5, 15
Minn. Stat. § 604.055, subd. 2.....	6
Rules and Regulations	
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 129.03	1
Other Authorities	
Minn. Constitution, Art. XI, Sec. 15	8
